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May 30, 2006 "Trusted, Quality Service since 1905" 

Ms. Yen Tran 
Sanitary Engineer 
State Department of Health Services 
Drinking Water Field Operator Branch 
464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437 
San Bernardino, CA 92401 

RE : APRIL 2006 MONTHLY SUMMARY TREATMENT REPORTS FOR SYSTEM NO. 
3610039, WATER SUPPLY PERMIT NO. 03-13-99P-002 

Dear Ms. Tran: 

Enclosed are the monthly summary reports for each Granular 
Activated Carbon and Packed Tower Aeration facility. The 
required information is provided in two separate report formats: 
Information on well production, plant influent and effluent 
water flow and amount of contaminant removed are covered in the 
April 2006 Operations Monthly Treatment Reports. Information on 
bacterial results and constituents of concern for each of the 
wells and treatment plants for the month of April 2006 is 
presented in the attached Water Quality Reports, Newmark 
OU/Towers/l9th Street GAC. 

It is my understanding the energy consumed for each is no longer 
of interest to DHS and is not required in the monthly reports. 

300 North "D" Street, San Bernardino, California 92418 P.O. Box 710,92402 Phone: (909) 384-5141 
FACSIMILE NUMBERS: Administration: (909) 384-5215 Engineering: (909) 384-5532 Customer Service: (909) 384-721 1 

Corporate Yards: (909) 384-5260 Water Reclamation Plant: (909) 384-5258 
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Please contact me at (909) 384-5107 if additional information or 
modifications to the formats of the reports are desired. 

JAP:tal 
Attach. 

cc: Kim Hoang, Ph.D. (e-mailed w/attach) 
Stacey R. Aldstadt (e-mailed w/attach) 
Robin Ohama (e-mailed w/attach) 
Mike Lowe (e-mailed w/attach) 
Matthew Litchfield (e-mailed w/attach) 
Valerie House1 (e-mailed w/attach) 
Susan Troy (e-mailed w/attach) 
Lana Kennerly (e-mailed w/attach) 



REEELKED 
San Bernardino Municipal Water Department MAY 1 0  2006 

Operations ~on th l y~ rea t rnen t  ~ e p o r t  CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
Newmark OU I Towers 1 19th St South GAC I 19th St North GA$ UNlClPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 

Reporting Period: Apr 2006 

I EPA 17th Street Plant 1 
Production GAC Wells 

EPA 003 199.984 AF 

GAC Treatment 

Monthly Total Since Monthly Total Since 
Vessel 

Treated Change-out Vessel Treated Change-out 

Totals 0.000 AF 0.000 AF 200.858 AF 1203.040 AF 
Vessels 

1 Total 4.3 uglL Ibs Removed 2.35 1 

Monthly Treatment Summary 2006 

EPA South Plant and Waterman Towers 

(production GAC Wells 

EPA 002 21 1.478 
EPA 004 210.620 
EPA 005 21 8.51 9 

Total 640.617 AF 

Tower Wells Wells Towers 

Waterman 4.624 TCE+PCE-In 5.8 TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 
30th St. 1.481 TCE+PCE-In 5.8 TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 

South Total 6.105 AF 
Leroy 2.661 TCE+PCE-In 5.8 TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 
31st St. 0.471 TCE+PCE-In 5.8 TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 

North Total 3.132 AF 

GAC Treatment 
Monthly Total Since Vessel 

Monthly 
Vessel 

Total Since 
Treated Change-out Treated Change-out 

1A 95.468 924.21 3 I B 0.000 0.000 
2A 106.467 883.105 2B 0.000 0.000 
3A 93.189 912.077 3B 0.000 0.000 
4A 80.014 872.315 4B 0.000 0.000 
5A 90.073 873.186 5B 0.000 0.000 
6A 33.877 419.377 6B 0.000 0.000 
7A 66.462 753.896 7B 0.000 0.000 
8A 76.554 877.605 8 B 0.000 0.000 

Totals 642.104 AF 6515.774 AF 0.000 AF 0.000 AF 
Vessels 

TCE-In 0.6 
TCE-Out 0.0 
PCE-In 2.1 
PCE-Out 0.0 

Total 2.7 u g IL Ibs Removed 4.71 

Towers 
#'s Removed Waterman 0.07 
#'s Removed 30th St 0.02 
#'s Removed Leroy 0.04 
#'s Removed 31st St 0.01 

Total pounds Removed Tower 0.1 5 



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department 

~ ~ G A C  Treatment 

Operations Monthly Treatment Report 
Newmark OU I Towers 1 19th St South GAC 119th St North GAC 

Reporting Period: Apr 2006 

EPA North Plant and Newmark Towers 

Vessel 
Monthly 
Treated 

Production GAC Wells 

EPA 006 89.415 
EPA 007 185.404 
NM3 125.464 

Total 400.283 AF 

Total Since 
Change-out 

302.692 
376.000 
356.441 
429.308 
424.979 
433.816 

Vessel Monthly Total Since 
Treated Change-out 

16 0.000 0.000 
26  0.000 0.000 
36 0.000 0.000 
4B 0.000 0.000 
56 0.000 0.000 
66  0.000 0.000 

Tower Wells 

67.803 409.612 7B 0.000 0.000 
388.952 AF 2732.848 AF 0.000 AF 0.000 AF 

Towers 

Newmark 1 1.221 TCE+PCE-In 0.5 
Newmark 4 8.499 TCE+PCE-In 0.5 

West Tower 9.720 AF 
Newmark 2 1 .I00 TCE+PCE-In 0.5 

#'s Removed Newmark 1 
#'s Removed Newmark 4 
#'s Removed Newmark 2 0.00 

TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 
TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 

TCE+PCE-Out 0.0 

PCE-Out 0.0 
Total 3.2 uglL Ibs Removed 3.38 1 Total pounds Removed Tower 0.01 

North Total 1.100 AF 

19th Street South Plant 
Production GAC Wells 
19th St 1 132.603 
19th St 2 0.292 AF 

;AC Treatment 

Vessel 
Monthly Total Since Monthly Total Since 

Vessel 
Treated Change-out Treated Change-out 

1 A 0.000 704.081 1 B 48.903 78.830 
2A 0.000 762.205 28  32.580 74.185 
3A 0.000 795.884 36 29.644 65.789 
4A 0.000 758.694 4B 33.074 73.707 

Totals 0.000 AF 3020.864 AF 144.201 AF 292.51 1 AF 
Vessels 

'CE-In 0.5 
iCE-Out 0.0 
'CE-In 3.9 
'CE-Out 0.0 

Total 4.4 uglL Ibs Removed 1.72 

Monthly Treatment Summary 2006 



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department 
Operations Monthly Treatment Report 

Newmark OU I Towers I 19th St South GAC I 19th St North GAC 
Reporting Period: Apr 2006 

EPA 19th Street North Plant 
Production GAC Wells 
EPA I 177.303 AF 
EPA 108 163.744 AF 
EPA 109 185.188 AF 
EPA 110 258.955 AF 
EPA 111 309.603 AF 
EPA 112 193.377 AF 

Totals 1288.170 AF 

GAC Treatment 

Vessel 
Monthly 
Treated 

Total Since 
Change-out 

1 175.535 
1201.473 
1350.638 
1261.449 
1381.651 
1589.823 

0.000 
11  50.685 
1261.197 
1228.310 
1286.114 
1434.533 
1322.582 

0.000 

Vessel 
Monthly 
Treated 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

Total Since 
Change-out 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 - ~ 

Totals 1279.773 AF 15643.990 AF 0.000 AF 0.000 AF 
Vessels 

TCE-In 0.8 
TCE-Out 0.0 
PCE-In 3.8 
PCE-Out 0.0 ~ - -  - -.- 

Total 4.6 uglL Ibs Removed 16.00 1 
Summary 
Monthly Year to Date 

Total AF Treated GAC 2655.888 1 n~ota l  AF Treated GAC 10529.222 ( 
Total AF Treated Towers 20.057 
Combined AF Treated 2675.945 

Monthly Treatment Summary 2006 

Total AF Treated Towers 94.599 
Combined AF Treated 10623.821 

Total Ibs Removed GAC 28.2 
Total Ibs Removed Towers 0.2 
Combined Pounds Removed 28.3 

Total Ibs Removed GAC 118.3 
Total Ibs Removed Towers 1 .O 
Combined Pounds Removed 119.4 



EPA 
PRODUCTION WELL RUN TIME 

Apr-06 

April Total 720 Hours 

Well Total Run Hours 
EPA 001 598 

EPA 002 

EPA 003 

EPA 004 

EPA 005 

EPA 006 

EPA 007 

EPA 108 

EPA 109 

EPA 110 

EPA 111 

EPA 112 

NEWMARK 3 

MICHAEL LOWE 
Water Utility 
Operations Superintendent 

RE EE,!TKEB 
MAY 1 0  2006 

CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 

cc: Bill Bryden 
Matt Litchfield 
dbane@URSGREINER.com 



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department Water Quality Monthly Report 
Newmark OUITowersll9th St GAClMuscoy OU 

Month of April 2006 

W.U. ADMINISTRATION 

MAY 2 6 2006 
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

MUNICIPAL WATER DEPARTMENT 



San Bernardino Municipal Water Department Water Quality Monthly Report 
Newmark OUITowersll9th St GAClMuscoy OU 

Month of April 2006 

NOTE: If any VOC contaminant is detected in the Towers' Effluent Sam~les, the laboratow report(s) will be attached for DHS review. 




